The remuneration structure and terms and conditions of his 
remuneration are set out hereunder:

1.	 Period of Remuneration: From 1st January, 2016 to 31st 
December, 2018 (3 years)

2.	 Remuneration:

a) 	 Basic Salary:

From 1st January, 2016 to 31st March, 2016 -  
` 5,041,667 per month.

` 5,041,667 (Rupees Fifty Lakhs Forty One Thousand 
Six Hundred Sixty Seven Only) per month starting 
from 1st January, 2016 with an annual increment 
upto 20% starting from 1st April, 2016, as may be 
decided by the Board of Directors of the Company 
from time to time.

b)	 Commission:

Such remuneration by way of Commission, in

[...]

The remuneration structure and terms and conditions of her 
remuneration are set out hereunder:

1.	 Period of Remuneration: From 1st January, 2016 to 31st 
December, 2018 (3 years)

2.	 Remuneration:

a) 	 Basic Salary:

From 1st January, 2016 to 31st March, 2016 -  
` 2,592,000 per month.

` 2,592,000 (Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs Ninety Two 
Thousand Only) per month starting from 1st January, 
2016 with an annual increment upto 20% starting 
from 1st April, 2016, as may be decided by the Board 
of Directors of the Company from time to time.

b)	 Commission:

Such remuneration by way of Commission, in

[...]

The remuneration structure and terms and conditions of her 
remuneration are set out hereunder:

1.	 Period of Remuneration: From 1st January, 2016 to 31st 
December, 2018 (3 years)

2. 	 Remuneration:

a) 	 Basic Salary:

From 1st January, 2016 to 31st March, 2016 -  
` 2,592,000 per month.

` 2,592,000 (Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs Ninety Two 
Thousand Only) per month starting from 1st January, 
2016 with annual increment upto 20% starting from 
1st April, 2016, as may be decided by the Board of 
Directors of the Company from time to time.

b)	 Commission:

Such remuneration by way of Commission, in

[...]

` 1 (one rupee only) per equity share of face value of ` 10 each, 
i.e. 10 % for the previous financial year ended 31st March, 2015.

The total outgo for the current financial year ended 31st March, 
2016 is ` NIL, as compared to the total outgo of ` 80,315,404 
(Rupees Eight Crores Three Lakhs Fifteen Thousand Four 
Hundred Four only) including dividend distribution tax of  
` 13,584,784 (Rupees One Crore Thirty Five Lakhs Eighty Four 
Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Four only) for the previous 
financial year ended 31st March, 2015.

Changes in the nature of business, if any:

During the financial year 2015 - 2016 there was no change in 
the nature of business of your Company.

Material Changes:

There has been no material changes and commitments since

[...]

empowerment’ which is falling under item (iii) of Schedule VII 
of the Act. Your Company will also undertake other need based 
initiatives in compliance with Schedule VII to the Act.

As per Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013, the total 
amount of CSR contribution is coming to ` 16,403,220 
(Rupees One Crore Sixty Four Lakhs Three Thousand Two 
Hundred and Twenty Only) for the financial year 2015 – 2016, 
out of which your Company has made CSR contribution of  
` 6,622,547 (Rupees Sixty Six Lakhs Twenty Two Thousand 
Five Hundred and Forty Seven Only) for the financial year 
2015-2016. Your Company has made short contribution under 
CSR activities of ` 9,780,673 (Rupees Ninety Seven Lakhs 
Eighty Thousand Six Hundred and Seventy Three Only) for 
the financial year 2015 – 2016.

The total CSR contribution of ` 6,622,547 (Rupees Sixty 
Six Lakhs Twenty Two Thousand Five Hundred and Forty 
Seven Only) were contributed to (1) Manav Mandir Trust 
of ` 3,000,000 for promoting Education; (2) Sneha (Society 
for Nutrition Education & Health Action) of ` 3,406,327 
for the cause of promoting gender equality and women’s 
empowerment; (3) Cancer Patient Aid Association (CPAA)